whatever for the privilege of following or carrying on such profession or calling, and after December

31, 2003, no investment funds service corporation as defined in Section 143.451, RSMo., may be

required to pay any such license fee in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) annually,

any law, ordinance or Charter to the contrary notwithstanding.

B. No person following for a livelihood the profession of insurance agent or broker, veterinarian,

architect, professional engineer, land surveyor, auctioneer, or real estate broker or salesman in this